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2011 CONTEST SCHEDULE

All GX Combat unless noted otherwise

4/17
4/23 107" RC Flyers GX |cebreaker-Saugus, MA
*** Saturday Contest***
5/1 Granite State Invitational-Franklin, NH
5/8 Mother’sDay
5/15
5122
5/29
6/5 Granite State Championships-Franklin, NH
6/11-12 Silver Lake Invitational-Kingston, MA
GX Combat-Saturday  F2D Combat-Sunday
6/14-18 Brodak Fly-In
6/19
6/26 Len Minick Memorial Combat Challenge-East Hampton, CT

Wk of 7/4 U.S Nats F2D/Speed Limit/1/2A/Fast

7/10
7117 Wingbuster Summer Sizzler —Middleboro, MA
7124
7/131
8/7
8/14 Salmon River Shootout-East Hampton, CT
8/21
8/28 New England Championships-Worcester, MA
9/4
9/11 Wingbuster Invitational-Middleboro, MA
F2D Combat
9/18 Possible Kingston, MA Contest
925
10/2 Fall Finale-Worcester, MA
10/9 North County Shootout-L eominster, MA
10/16
10/23 Wingbuster Shootout-Middleboro, MA
F2D Combat
10/30 GX Fall Fly-Off / Post Season Contest - Middleboro, MA
For moreinfo contact: Neill Smpson  Phone: 508-867-8702

E-Mail: podunk129@charter.net




FROM THE EDITOR: New England Combat News exists, not to make a profit, but rather, to promote control linecombat in New England. It is
distributed without charge to those readerswho participate in New England combat contests or who support these contests through donationsto
the New England contest fund. The subscription rateis $10.00/year for people who do not meet the above criterion. If you haweinformation you
would liketo seein thisnewdletter pleasecall or write:

NEIL SMPSON 129 PODUNK ROAD EAST BROOKFIELD, MA 01515
PHONE: 508-867-8702 (Home after 6:00pm) EMAIL: podunk129@charter.net

If you make a donation or if you subscribeto thisnewdetter makethe check payableto NEIL SIMPSON ......Donationsgo into the New England
Contest Fund and are used to cover the cost of running New England control line combat contests. IF YOU WANT TO RUN A CONTROL LINE
COMBAT CONTEST IN NEW ENGLAND AND YOU NEED HELP (FINANCIAL OR OTHERWISE) CALL OR WRITE NEW ENGLAND
COMBAT NEWS. Wewant to continueto help make New England a“Hot Spot” for control line combat. New England Combat Newsisyour
newsletter-USE IT. Control line combat isyour sport-PROMOTE IT.

New England e
Combat News GOBREHOUSE —~

Website

www.homestead.com/necn 34 SWEET ARROW DRIVE

HUMMEL STOWN, PA 17036
(717) 566-3810 6-10 pm est

PHIL CARTIER
Vigt PHIL ISTHE COMBAT FLYER” S SOURCE FOR
) FOAM CORES
Mark Rudner'’s A QUALITY PRODUCT AT A FAIR PRICE.
F2D News CORES SOLD FOUR BOXESPER SET
www.homestead.com/F2DNews ALSO FOAMY COMBAT KITSINCLUDING THE
LIL HACKER
AND THE

NEW COREHOUSE F2D COMBAT

IIDG HEAVEN _ LIGHTWEIGHT AND HIGH PERFORMACE
AT 265G

ALSO SPECIALITY INCLUDING

Radio Control AR BLADDER SUPPLIESAND COMPOSITE TUBES
Model Aircraft S trd&

. AN
& Supplies TAE S CALL FOR LATEST PRICING
494 Maln Street S AND ADDITIONAL INFO
Sturbridge, MA, 01518 John Glennon

www.hogheavenhobbies.com (508) 347-9350

NOW AVAILABLE

A new stock of Delrin venturies and metal motor mounts

Venturies are complete with “O” ring and will fit avariety of engines
availablein .250 (1/4") bore, but | will bore to any size you like - $10.00 ea

Metal motor mounts-made from 60/61 T6 drilled for 4/40 engine bolts and for 6/32 mounting, step down fits small

case engines (0S32-0S25's), step up fits large case (FP40-L A40-Fox36) Besides fitting many enginesit’'s easy to
make adjustments (engine offset and engine incidence), they will last just about forever - $10.00 per pair

Y ankee Nipper full size plans
Plans show hopper hard tank but can easily be set up with bladder fuel system - $12.00 ea

Y ankee Nipper pine center ribs- as shown on plans (3/4” white pine) in case of broken wing cores, simply cut old
ones off and re-core - $5.00 ea

From timeto time, | have other itemsin stock — needle valve assemblies, props, bellcranks etc.

Always include $5.00 for priority mail

Contact: Jim Carpenter 4L Arrow Drive Salem, NH 03079
603-898-3134 OldRustyL ines@aol.com




GRW Products

21899 Heliotrope Lane
Wildomar, CA 92595
Phone: (951) 678-1406

E-Mail: GRW@RSMDistribution.com

Owner: Eric Rule

Combat or Profile Stunt
Profile Standand Vent, Profile UNIFLO Vent
Built-Up Fuselage Slide in Style
Built-Up Fuselage Uniflo Vent

Hopper Tanks

Kitting It Together
Larry Driskill
6806 Third
Lubbock, TX 79416
806-796-3747
Nats Winning
1/2A LiteHawk Kits,
Engines and supplies
kit@llano.net

MOOEL AIRPLANE
ENGINES
|, SOUCHT-SOLD-TRADEC
A BILLIVES
lector 41 Qzkwood Lane
> X MECA3051-1¢  Columbia, CT 06237
AMA 50448 860-228-3826

REASURED
TTOYS |
*COLLECTIBLE TOYS PAST, PRESENT, AND FUTURE

BILL & SUE HORTON
§ North Broadway '

603-898-7224
Salem, NH 03079

Combat DVD’s

Mike has just finished making a DV D
of the 2004 Word Champs and the
2003 World Cup in the Ukraine
Contact:

Mike Willcox
1927 Running Springs
Kingwood, TX 77339
EMOWILLCOX@AOL.COM

AeroPlans
C/L. MODEL PLANS SERVICE

BARRY BAXTER
3292 Greeleaf Drive
Brea, CA 92621-6323
(714) 524-3805

Website:
www.controllineplans.com
The source for Old Time Combat Plans

plus other combat and stunt plans
Send SASE for list

GRS MODELS

Ready to fly Combat Models (Fast, Slow, F2D, 1/2A,
Speed Limit)

FOR A Combat engines: .36, .15, .049, .050, .061

Props, Glass fiber epoxy for Fast, F2D, 1/2A and Speed
Limit

Side Kick Shutoffs for Fast, F2D and 1/2A

Accessories; Handles, lines, Bladder material, Perfect
Tips Covering, Heavy Duty Nelson rewound Plugs.

Aluminum Engine mounts for Fast, F2D and 1/2A
Contact: George Cleveland at:

GRS Models

38 ANTIGUA DRIVE

KENNER, LOUISIANA 70065 USA
PH: 1-504-443-4640

EMAIL: gcleveland_grsmodels@prodigy.net
WEB:htip://pages.prodigy.net/gcleveland_grsmodels/

830 Main Street P.O.Box 150

E-O-) Hanson Hobby Inc.
Hanson, MA 02341

Tel.(617)293-2804 Fax(617)293-35@
HOURS

Mon thru Thur 10 am to 8:30 pm

Friday 10 am to 3:00 pm

Saturcay 10 am to 6:00 po

Sunday Noon to 5:00 pn

Flying Model Headquarters
Serving Hobbiests on the South Shore
since 1975.

A tull service hobby shop specializing in
RADIO CONTROL PLANES-CARS-
BOATS & HELICOPTERS, the largest
selection of CONTROL LINE models in
New England, Balsa-Spruca-Bass woods,
plastic models, rockets, HO-N-O27 scale
model railroads-suppiies, adventure

games, paints, coverings and much more.

BURTON L. IVES & SONS, INC.
22 ROUTE 66 EAST + COLUMBIA, CT 06237

HONDA
Motorcycles  ATV's
Generators

SALES - SERVICE - PARTS

(860) 228-3999

Lawnmowers

Tack 3> Consignment Shop

New & Used Supplies

for Horse & Rider
(860) 228-3699



F2D News- February 2011
Mark Rudner
rudner @mit.edu

This month's colum will be brief, but since Spring is already right
around the corner and travel plans are starting to be formed, | wanted to
get an announcenent out as early as possible.

Last week | received word fromDinmitre Val kanov in Buffalo that the FONRA
Combat neet will be on this year, June 11-12, in Buffalo, NY

Details will be filled in later, but on Saturday they will run speed linmt
(80 mph, see http://ww. bal sabeavers. ca/ 80\ _nph\ _conbat\ _rul es. ht m

for local rules), and on Sunday they will run F2D

This is a great opportunity to foster nore interaction between the New
Engl and Conmbat Team and the rest of the North-North-Anmerican conbat scene.

Geg and | intend to be there for the F2D portion, and | hope as many of
you as possible will nake it as well (Detroit Conbat Team and Canadi an
Contingent, |I'mlooking at you too).

Start maki ng your plans to attend now

p.s. W discovered a conflict between this contest and our own

Silver Lake Invitational GX and F2D neet that same weekend, and are
currently working out a resolution

The tentative plan is to nmove the F2D portion to July, but stay tuned for
t he updated schedul e!




2010 “One N Done” Winners

Jeff Vader -Salmon River Shootout Neil Simpson-Silver L ake Shootout



These rules, minus a few tweaks, wer e conceived by Gene Pape. Gene may or may
not approve of the tweaks, however, in theinterest of giving credit, where credit is
due, Geneisthe gentleman who istheinspiration behind this concept.

Each match will have a 1 minute staring period where the pilot will start hisown
engine, get to the pilotscircle, and beready for his plane to be launched. At the end
of that one minute period, pilots not ready to launch will forfeit theround. If both
pilotsareready to launch, the signal to start will be given. Both planeswill be
launched from 180 degrees apart, and combat will begin immediately for a 2 minute
match period. The match will be scored with 1 point for thefirst cut, 2 pointsfor the
second cut and 3 pointsfor each additional cut. Thefirst string cut counts. In the
event 1 airplane crashes, or landsfor any other reason before the end of the 2 min-
ute period, the other will win the match. If both pilotsland before the end of the two
minute period both forfeit the round. Tieswill bere-flown.



Editors Note: Here are the speed limit rules our friendsin the Pacific Northwest are using
this coming season. I’m not suggesting a change in what we do, however, if you haven't
seen these rules, on their website, | thought you would find them interesting reading.

Chehalis Cup Rules 2011

Rev Ori gi nal

All AMA Rul es governing conpetition will be in effect with the follow ng ex-
ceptions.

Nort hwest 80 M| e per hour conbat rules will be in effect with the follow ng

exceptions.

1. Shutoffs

1.1 The Shutoff nust be a line tension type. NO SWNG ARM shut offs will be
permtted. At the beginning of each match, the pilot nust denonstrate that

t he Shutoff functions correctly.

1.2 The Shutoff will be tested at the beginning of the first match. If the
equi pnent is changed, the CD nmust be notified and the shutoff retested. Fail-

ure to test a new shutoff will result in disqualification fromthe contest.
2. Starting
2.1 Electric starters are not allowed. A one-nminute starting period will be

permtted. Pilots may start their own engines.

3. Matches

3.1 A contest will consist of up to five matches. Anytine during the con-
test, upon a unani nous vote of the pilots, fewer than five matches may be

f 1 own.

3.2 1In the event of an odd nunber of flyers, each draw will contain a bye.
At the end of the second round, a match will be fl own between the flyers who
received a bye in the first and second rounds. At the conclusion of the
fourth round, a match will be flown between the flyers who received a bye in
the third round and the fourth round. If five rounds are flown, the bye in
fifth round will be flown against the flyer with the [east points that has
flown five rounds.

3.3 Four mnutes will be allotted for each match. There will be a one-mnute
starting period. At the conclusion of the one-minute starting period, any
airplane that is not airborne will receive ground time per 4.3. Once both

ai rplanes are airborne, the pilots in the circle, and the airplanes separated
by approximately 180 degrees, conbat will begin.

3.4 Amd air collision or flyaway will not term nate the match. Scoring
will continue as normal. A fly away will be scored as ground tinme. Attenpting
to fly an unsafe nodel will result in a disqualification

4. Match Scoring

4.1 One point will be awarded for each distinct cut of the opponent’s
streaner. There is a cut each tinme the nodel, propeller, or lines fly through
the opponent’s streanmer, resulting in particles becone detached fromthe

streaner. A cut that contains string only will not count. A cut that contains
a knot void of any streamer material is a string cut and will not count as a
cut.

4.2 There will be one point deducted each tinme the plane is on the ground
after the match



has begun. A fly away will result in a one cut deduction

4.3 There will be a one-minute starting period. Failure to beconme airborne
after the one mnute starting period will result in a one cut penalty.
4.4 At the conclusion of a match, the contestant will receive 1 point for

each cut. For each occurrence with the ground, including not being airborne
at the end of the one-nminute starting period, one point will be subtracted.
4.5 Both contestants will forfeit a match when in the opinion of the judges
a pilot intentionally |lets another pilot get cuts. No Chehalis Cup points
will be awarded.

5. Finals

5.1 At the conclusion of the match portion of the contest, the top four fly-
ers will be selected. First will be awarded to the pilot that has the nopst
poi nts based on total points for cuts

m nus total points for ground tine.

a. Most points = first

b. Second nost points = second

c. Third nmost points = third

d. Fourth nobst points = fourth

5.2 Wen a place cannot be determined fromthe wins record the follow ng
will be applied:

a. Record agai nst those who have the sane nunber of wi ns.

b. Record agai nst comon opponents

6. Chehalis Cup Points

6.1 At the conclusion of all matches, points will be awarded per the follow
i ng:

a. Each contestant will get one point for each cut during the natches. There
will be no deductions for down tine.

6.2 There will be a nmaxi num of five contests for the Chehalis Cup. Points
fromeach contest will accunulate toward the Chehalis Cup. At the conclusion
of the last contest, the flyer with the nost points will win the Chehalis
Cup. In the event of a two-way tie, there will be a best of three fly off for
first. In the event of a three-way tie, each pilot will fly the other two pi-
| ots.




MACA 2010 Top 20 Shirts

Hell o Everybody ,

The MACA 2010 Top 20 shirts will be printed in March. If you finished in the
2010 Top 20 and

pai d your 2010 MACA dues, one shirt will be sent to free. If you finished in
the 2010 Top 20

and did not pay your 2010 MACA dues, you nay purchase the shirts for the
fees listed bel ow

This year they will be white t-shirts, with the red MACA | ogo on the front
and the Top 20 listed in blue on the back

The prices are $13.00 for t-shirts Small through XL, XXL and XXXL $15
Long sl eeved shirts Sm— XL $15.00 each, XXL and XXXL $17

Sweatshirts Sm- XL $19.00 each, XXL & XXXL $21 each

Shi pping (within the U S.) included.

Pl ease respond to < teknopygme@ahoo.com > with:

(1) Your Nane and address,

(2) your phone nunber,

(3) the total quantity of shirts you'd like,

(4) if nore than one size, the quantity of each size.

The cut-off date for placing orders will be March 6, 2011

Thank You, Paul Kubek

"REPEAT AFTER ME: AT LEAGT WE DON'T GET HURRICANES..
AT LEAST WE DON'T GET HURRICANES.. AT LEAST...."




NECN CONTEST FUND

Dat e

1/ 1/ 2010
1/ 22/ 2010
3/ 6/ 2010
3/ 13/ 2010
3/ 19/ 2010
3/ 19/ 2010
4/ 12/ 2010
4/ 18/ 2010
5/ 3/ 2010
5/ 3/ 2010
5/ 3/ 2010
5/ 8/ 2010
5/ 21/ 2010
6/ 12/ 2010
6/ 12/ 2010
6/ 12/ 2010
6/ 12/ 2010
6/ 13/ 2010
6/ 13/ 2010
6/ 20/ 2010
6/ 20/ 2010
6/ 27/ 2010
6/ 27/ 2010
7/ 17/ 2010
7/ 17/ 2010
8/ 15/ 2010
8/ 15/ 2010
8/ 23/ 2010
8/ 30/ 2010
9/ 4/ 2010
9/ 5/ 2010
9/ 5/ 2010
9/ 5/ 2010
9/ 12/ 2010
9/ 12/ 2010
9/ 19/ 2010
9/ 19/ 2010
9/ 19/ 2010
9/ 19/ 2010
9/ 25/ 2010
9/ 26/ 2010
10/ 10/ 2010
10/ 10/ 2010
10/ 17/ 2010
10/ 17/ 2010
10/ 20/ 2010
10/ 24/ 2010
10/ 24/ 2010
10/ 24/ 2010
10/ 31/ 2010
10/ 31/ 2010
10/ 31/ 2010
11/ 1/ 2010
11/ 3/ 2010
11/ 15/ 2010

Payee

bal ance

W1l Rogers

NH Contests (2)

Worcester Contests (2)
Sal nron Ri ver contests (2)
W ngbuster contests (4)

June Ki ngston contest

Ken Har greaves

d enn Sinpson

Granite State Invitational
Granite State Invitationa
Len Thi baul t

Gregory Wornel |

Saugus Cont est

Saugus Cont est

Chri s Sarnowski

Joe Fustolo

Eastern Mass I|nvitational
Eastern Mass Invitationa
Granite State Champi onshi ps
Granite State Chanmpi onshi ps
Len M nick Menori al

Len M nick Menori al

Si |l ver Lake Shoot out

New Engl and Cup

Sil ver Lake Shoot out

Sil ver Lake Shoot out

New Engl and Chanpi onshi ps
New Engl and Chanpi onshi ps
Leom nster
Sal ron Ri ver
Sal ron Ri ver
Dave Pari zo
W ngbuster Invitationa

W ngbuster Invitationa
107th RC Flyers GX Shoot out
107th RC Flyers GX Shoot out
Chris Sarnowski

Ken Har greaves (fascal roll)
NE Cup Expense Rei nbur senent
Ken Har greaves(1l/2-As)

Nort h County Shoot out

Nort h County Shoot out

New Engl and Chanpi onshi ps
Brian Stas

Robert Butl er

W ngbuster MAC

W ngbust er Shoot out

W ngbust er Shoot out

Season End Awar ds

Fall Fly O f

Fall Fly OFf

Ernie Carosella

2010 Streamers (340 qty)
Streamer String (6 rolls)

Shoot out
Shoot out

1/ 1/ 2010 through 2/20/2011

Cat egory

contribution
Perm t/ Sancti on
Perm t/ Sancti on
Perm t/ Sancti on
Perm t/ Sancti on
Perm t/ Sancti on
contribution
contribution
trophy expense
entry fees
contribution
contribution
Perm t/ Sancti on
trophy expense
contribution
contribution
trophy expense
entry fees
entry fees
trophy expense
entry fees
trophy expense
Perm t/ Sancti on
Perm t/ Sancti on
trophy expense
entry fees
t-shirts

trophy expense
Perm t/ Sancti on
entry fees
trophy expense
contribution
trophy expense
entry fees
entry fees
Perm t/ Sancti on
contribution
contribution
contribution
contribution
entry fees
trophy expense
entry fees
contribution
contribution
donati on expense
entry fees
trophy expense
trophy expense
entry fees
trophy expense
contribution

St reanmer Expense
St reanmer Expense

GRAND TOTAL

URUSURURU

QQ

Anpunt
107. 00
75. 00
(50.00)
(210. 00)
(140. 00)
(100. 00)
(175. 00)
20. 00
60. 00
(74.00)
135. 00
75. 00
100. 00
(25.00)
(74.00)
105. 00
50. 00
(126. 00)
195. 00
120. 00
(74.00)
135. 00
(74.00)
(100. 00)
(180. 00)
(74.00)
135. 00
218. 00)
(285. 00)
(25.00)
150. 00
(74.00)
20. 00
(57.00)
105. 00
90. 00
(20.00)
20. 00
50. 00
205. 00
140. 00
135. 00
(54.00)
330. 00
20. 00
30. 00
(100. 00)
75. 00
(54.00)
(201. 00)
120. 00
(54.00)
20. 00
(38.00)
(16.00)

150. 00

Runn
Tota
107.
182.
132.
(78.

(218.
(318.
(493.
(473.
(413.
(487.
(352.
(277.
(177.
(202.
(276.
(171.

121.
(247
(52.
68. 0
(6.0
129.
55. 0
(45.

(225.
(299.
(164.
(382.
(667.
(692.
(542.
(616.
(596.
(653.
(548.

458.
(478
(458
(408
(203
(63.
72.0
18.0
348.
368.
398.
298.
373.
319.
118.
238.
184.
204.
166.
150.

150.

i ng
I

00
00
00
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
. 00)
00)
0

0)
00
0
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
00)
. 00)
. 00)
. 00)
. 00)
00)
0

0
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00



TheWingbuster RC Group
certainly hasno fear
of alittle

SNowW




MACA APPLICATION AND RENEWAL FORM

mail to: MACA, c/lo GENE BERRY, 4610 89th Street, Lubbock, TX 79424
(Please write your AMA Number on your Check.)

Name, Date
AMA Number AMA Category JR.[ ];SR.[ ]; OP.[ ]; CD.[ ]; Other
Address Telephone ( )
City State Zip Plus Four -
E-Mail Address Forum login name
Birth Date Mae[ ] Femae[ ] Competition Flyer[ ] Sport Flyer [ ] Non Flyer[ ]

Club/ Clubs Affiliation

Please rate your preference of flying 1 through 10 with 1 being most preferred.
Combat: 1/2A[ ], Fast[ ], Slow[ ], SuperSlow[ ], FAI[ ]; Stunt[ ]; Racing[ ]; Carrier[ 1;
Speed[ |; FreeFlight[ ]; R/C[ 1, Other [ ]

ANNUAL DUES: $15.00U.S. -$18.00 Canada & Mexico-$ 25.00 Foreign (U.S. Funds Only)
$3.00 for each additional family member at same address (No Newsletter)

DONATIONS  F2DPitman Fund $ Other (Specify) $

Be sureto include your forum login name so that you can be granted access to the member s section.

NEIL SIMPSON
129 PODUNK ROAD
EAST BROOKFIELD, MA 01515



